

GAHC010087052021



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3307/2021**

BHASKAR RAJKHOWA  
S/O. TULSHI RAJKHOWA, VILL. AND P.O. RAIDONGIA, DIST. LAKHIMPUR,  
ASSAM, PIN-784164.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION  
(ELEMENTARY) DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19  
ASSAM.

4:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-787001.

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

LAKHIMPUR  
NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
P.O. NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-787001.

6:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

NARAYANPUR EDUCATION BLOCK  
P.O. DIKRONG  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
DCC  
PIN-787001.

7:SOBIN SAIKIA  
S/O. PUNANDAR SAIKIA  
HEADMASTER  
BAPUJI M.E. SCHOOL  
VILL. AND P.O. RAIDONGIA  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784164.

8:SMT. INDIRA BHORALI  
ASSTT. TEACHER OF BAPUJI M.E. SCHOOL  
VILL. AND P.O. RAIDONGIA  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784164

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. J I BORBHUIYA, MR S PAUL,MR. L MOHAN,MS F  
BEGUM,MRS. K H CHOUDHURY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : 24.03.2026**

Heard Mr. J.I. Barbhuiya, learned Counsel for the petitioner and Ms. S  
Konwar, learned Counsel, Elementary Education for the respondent no. 1,2,3,5

and 6. Also heard Ms K. Phukan, learned Counsel for the respondent no.4.

As far as the service of notice upon respondent no.7 and 8 are concerned, the postal receipt shows that it has been delivered by the Registry.

Learned Counsel for the Elementary Education as well as the Government Advocate submits that they require some time to file their affidavit in opposition.

Prayer is allowed.

Further, Ms. K. Phukan submits that the Government Advocate, Assam is not reflected in the cause list. The same may be reflected.

List this matter again on 28<sup>th</sup> of April, 2026. Further, the learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve copies upon respondents whoever requires.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**